
 

 

North Devon Council 
Brynsworthy Environment Centre 
Barnstaple 
North Devon   EX31 3NP 
 

K. Miles 

Chief Executive. 
 

 
 

To: All Members of the Council 
and Chief Officers 

 
NOTE: PLEASE NOTE THAT PRAYERS WILL BE SAID AT 6.20 P.M. PRIOR TO THE 
COUNCIL MEETING FOR ANY MEMBER WHO WISHES TO ATTEND 
 

 COUNCIL MEETING 
 
YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED to attend a  meeting of NORTH DEVON COUNCIL to 
be held in the Crematorium Meeting Room - North Devon Crematorium on 
WEDNESDAY, 24TH NOVEMBER, 2021 at 6.30 pm. 
 
(NOTE: From the 7 May 2021, the law requires all councils to hold formal meetings 
in person. The council is also ensuring that all venues used are Covid secure and 
that all appropriate measures are put in place. There are a limited number of 
spaces available for members of the public to attend. Please check the Council’s 
website for the latest information regarding the arrangements that are in place and 
the requirement to book a place 2 working days prior to the meeting  Taking part in 
meetings (northdevon.gov.uk) 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Chief Executive 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies for absence   

2.   To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 29 September, 
5 and 20 October 2021 (attached)  (Pages 13 - 34) 

3.   Chair's announcements   

4.   Business brought forward by or with the consent of the Chair   

5.   Replies to any questions submitted by the Public and/or to receive Petitions under 
Part 4, Council Procedures Rules, Paragraphs 8 and 9 of the Constitution   

Public Document Pack

https://www.northdevon.gov.uk/council/councillors-and-committees/taking-part-in-meetings/
https://www.northdevon.gov.uk/council/councillors-and-committees/taking-part-in-meetings/


 
 

 
2 

 

6.   To consider motions of which notice has been submitted by Members in 
accordance with Part 4, Council Procedure Rules, Paragraph 11 of the 
Constitution   

 (a) To consider the following notice of motion by Councillor Walker 
 
“This council asks the government to bring forward legislation to make school 
uniform affordable for all. We recognise the importance of uniform and the correct 
wearing of it within schools as a social equaliser, but feel that at the moment many 
parents are struggling to buy uniform, especially with the effects of the pandemic 
and the way parents may have had to buy multiple uniform that hasn’t been worn 
much before having to be replaced. We also ask that within the school uniform 
policy that children are not penalised for minor infringements of uniform policy due 
to parental hardship or availability of the correct uniform for that child. 
 
We would like to thank all our local schools for providing thrift shops or exchange 
services within the schools and recognise that these services are invaluable.” 
 

(b) To consider the following notice of motion by Councillor Lofthouse 
 
“This council recognises that we are facing a climate emergency and that changes 
need to be made concerning the construction of new homes. Action needs to be 
taken to help secure the reaching of the government’s target of net zero by 2050. 
Furthermore we believe that it is important to apply the most recent National 
Design Guide for providing a healthy and pleasant place for our residents to live 
and work. The features in the guide are also climate friendly and will go some way 
towards the already adopted climate emergency to which this council is 
committed. 
 
Architect and engineer Maria Smith, who edited the RIBA’s Built for the 
Environment report whose demands were presented to COP26, warned that the 
whole planning system was currently weighted against building sustainably. 

“We have the knowhow, and every actor in the built environment wants to do a 
sustainable building – but the whole system is working against us,” said the Buro 
Happold director. 

https://www.bdonline.co.uk/news/make-net-zero-buildings-the-only-ones-worth-
building-architects-tell-cop/5114523.article 
 
This council requests that: 
 

(a) The government implements the RIBA’s proposals as submitted to COP 26 
without delay. This includes a requirement for the design councils’ guide to 
better placemaking to have priority as a material consideration for planning 
decisions. As part of new developments public facilities and infrastructure 
such as schools and health provisions need to be provided as an integral 
part of the initial construction. 
 

(b) All government inspectors consider a holistic approach with particular 
regard to the future consequences of climate change in the planning 
appeals process. 
 

https://www.bdonline.co.uk/news/make-net-zero-buildings-the-only-ones-worth-building-architects-tell-cop/5114523.article
https://www.bdonline.co.uk/news/make-net-zero-buildings-the-only-ones-worth-building-architects-tell-cop/5114523.article


 
 

 
3 

 

(c) New developments should include processes which will enable properties 
to have net zero CO2 emissions. Actions to include rainwater harvesting 
and storage, SUDS to include natural filtration and recycling for use within 
the development’s life, electrical power provision to be renewable with at 
least 50% being produced on site or within the immediate locality and 
developments to be provided with the infrastructure to be EV charging 
ready. 
 

(d) Building regulations include actions to make it mandatory to insulate any 
new homes or additions to existing homes to a level that meets a maximum 
energy consumption of <= 46kWh/m2/YR, with a tapering reduction for 
future homes down to <=25kwhr/m2/YR by 2030. (EuroPHitt criteria as an 
initial minimum). 
 

(e) A training program be instigated for officers and councillors that are likely to 
be involved in any form of planning and construction decisions or control, 
for the understanding and consistent application of the National Design 
Guide. 
 

(f) To consider the adoption of a SPD similar to that adopted by the Derbyshire 
Dales DC. 
https://www.derbyshire
[...]
-and-publications/latest-news/3382-climate-change-supplementary-planning-document-adopted


 
 

 
4 

 

(a) Support the surfers against sewage campaign for an end to sewage 
discharge into our bathing waters by 2030. 

(b) Ask our M.P. to support all measures to prevent untreated human waste 
being released into our waterways. 

(c) Write to the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 
expressing our concerns about any discharge of raw sewage into North 
Devon rivers or our beaches  

(d) Ask the Government to make full use of the existing regulatory powers and 
restore the Environment Agency budgets in order to deliver the necessary 
oversight.” 

(d) To consider the following notice of motion by Councillor Roome  

“The UK event to promote small businesses started in 2013 and has grown 
in popularity year on year.  Council notes that Small Business Saturday 
2021 is coming up on 4th December. Small Business Saturday has grown 
into a significant event – with a record £1.1 billion spent with small 
businesses during last year’s event. As a result of the pandemic more 
people are now working from home rather than commuting to work and we 
need to continue to encourage our entrepreneurs and help them to be 
successful.  

Council recognises that this is an excellent opportunity to further promote 
our many small businesses in North Devon and to celebrate the 
contribution smaller businesses make to our economy and life in our area.  

With around 4,000 businesses in North Devon this Council believes that 
Small Businesses are the heart and soul of our communities and local high 
streets. It is only by supporting our local independent businesses that we 
can also help our local high streets, village shops and tourist industry to 
thrive.  

Council resolves to: 

(a)     Request that NDC officers work closely with local business 
organisations and smaller enterprises across North Devon to make them 
aware of Small Business Saturday and encourage them to be part of it. 

(b)     Ensure that Small Business Saturday is promoted thoroughly and 
prominently on the Council’s website, social media channels and other 
external communications. 

(c)      Continue with our year round communications campaign to shop 
locally under the slogan Live, Love, Local which helps to promote local 
small businesses and encourage residents and visitors to North Devon to 
buy local produce. Council recognizes that buying local produce reduces 
the carbon footprint and helps in the fight against climate change. 

(d)      Look for further ways to increase shopper numbers around Small 
Business Saturday and in the lead up to Christmas. 



 
 

 
5 

 

(e) Press for a speed up in the provision of superfast broadband in our 
rural areas.” 

 

7.   Declarations of Interest   

 (NB. Members only need to re-declare any interests previously declared at 
Committee and Sub-Committee meetings if the item is discussed at 
Council). 

 

8.   Chair's replies to any questions to Council by Members submitted under Part 4, 
Council Procedures Rules, Paragraph 10 of the Constitution   

9.   To agree the agenda between Part 'A' and Part 'B' (Confidential Restricted 
Information).   

PART A 

10.   Report of the Leader of the Council  (Pages 35 - 38) 

 Report by Leader of the Council (attached). 
 

11.   Questions by Members   

 Questions to the Leader or the Chair of a Committee submitted under Part 4, Council 
Procedure Rules, paragraph 10.4 of the Constitution.  

 

12.   Performance and Financial Management Quarter 2 2021-22  (Pages 39 - 68) 

 Report by Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive to the Strategy and 
Resources Committee on 1 November 2021 (attached). 

 

 (a)   Report by Policy Development Committee   

  To receive the report by the Policy Development Committee on 18 
November 2021 (to follow). 
 

 (b)   Report of meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee  (Pages 69 - 
70) 

  To receive the report of the Strategy and Resources Committee held on 1 
November 2021 (attached). 
 

13.   Mid Year Treasury Management Report 2021-22  (Pages 71 - 86) 

 Report by the Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive to the Strategy 
and Resources Committee on 1 November 2021 (attached). 

 

 (a)   Report by Policy Development Committee   

  To receive the report of the Policy Development Committee held on 18 
November 2021 (to follow). 
 



 
 

 
6 

 

 (b)   Report of meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee  (Pages 87 - 
88) 

  To receive the report of the Strategy and Resources Committee held on 1 
November 2021 (attached). 
 

14.   Appointment of External Auditors from 2023-24  (Pages 89 - 98) 

 Report by the Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive (report attached). 
 

15.   Report of Lead Member for Climate Change   

 Lead Member for Climate Change to report. 
 

16.   Report of Lead Member for the Environment  (Pages 99 - 100) 

 Report (attached). 
 

17.   Minutes of Committees   

 Council is recommended to note the schedule of Committee minutes and approve 
recommendations as listed below:  

 

 (a)   Building Control Joint Committee  (Pages 101 - 106) 

  (i) 4 November 2021 
 

 (b)   Governance Committee  (Pages 107 - 110) 

  (i) 20 October 2021 
(ii) 16 November 2021 (to follow) 

 

 (c)   Licensing and Community Safety Committee  (Pages 111 - 114) 

  (i) 19 October 2021 
 

 (d)   Planning Committee  (Pages 115 - 120) 

  (i) 13 October 2021 
 

 (e)   Policy Development Committee   

  (i) 18 November 2021 (to follow) 
 

 (f)   Strategy and Resources Committee  (Pages 121 - 134) 

  (i) 4 October 2021 
 

(ii) 1 November 2021 
(A) Minute 81 (c): Approval and Release of Section 106 Public 

Open Space Funds – Barnstaple, Chulmleigh, Newton 
Tracey and Witheridge 

(B) Minute 82: Gambling Statement of Principles 



 
 

 
7 

 

 

PART B (CONFIDENTIAL RESTRICTED INFORMATION) 

Nil. 
 
 
 

 

If you have any enquiries about t
[...]
e advised that he was always professional 
and a pleasure to work with.  On behalf of Council, he thanked Trevor for his service 
to the Council and wished him a long and happy retirement. 
 
Councillor Worden, Leader of the Council echoed the Chairs remarks and thanked 
Trevor for his service to the Council. 
 

37.   BUSINESS BROUGHT FORWARD BY OR WITH THE CONSENT 
OF THE CHAIR 
 

There were no items of business brought forward by or with the consent of the Chair. 
 

38.   REPLIES TO ANY QUESTIONS SUBMITTED BY THE PUBLIC 
AND/OR TO RECEIVE PETITIONS UNDER PART 4, COUNCIL 
PROCEDURES RULES, PARAGRAPHS 8 AND 9 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION 
 

There were no questions submitted by the Public and/or to receive Petitions under 
Part 4, Council Procedure Rules, Paragraphs 8 and 9 of the Constitution. 
 

39.   TO CONSIDER MOTIONS OF WHICH NOTICE HAS BEEN 
SUBMITTED BY MEMBERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH PART 4, 
COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES, PARAGRAPH 11 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION 
 

(a) To consider the following notice of motion from Councillor Walker 
 
Councillor Worden advised that Councillor Walker was not present and requested 
that the Chief Executive provide an update on the latest position regarding Public 
Space Protection Orders in relation to dog control measures. 
 
The Chief Executive advised that at a previous Council meeting, Council had 
discussed and approved Public Space Protection Orders (PSPOs) in relation to dog 
control measures. Included within the resolution of Council was to ensure that 
systems were put in place to enforce the PSPOs such as delegating enforcement 
powers to other groups such as Parish Councils and the National Trust to issue fixed 
penalty notices. Officers were currently in process of setting up training to enable 
such groups to start enforcing the PSPOs. 
 
In response to a question, the Chief Executive advised that if he was unaware that 2 
people had already received training but would check that they had been given the 
appropriate enforcement po
[...]
ty in trying circumstances. 
 

(c) To consider the following notice of motion from Councillor Tucker 
 
In the absence of Councillor Tucker, Councillor Worden presented the notice of 
motion to Council. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Worden and seconded by Councillor Davis “that the 
notice of motion be referred to the Policy Development Panel meeting in October 
2021 for consideration.” 
 
RESOLVED that the notice of motion be referred to the Policy Development Panel 
meeting in October 2021 for consideration. 
 

40.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declartaions of interest received. 
 

41.   CHAIR'S REPLIES TO ANY QUESTIONS TO COUNCIL BY 
MEMBERS SUBMITTED UNDER PART 4, COUNCIL 
PROCEDURES RULES, PARAGRAPH 10 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION 
 

There were no questions received by Members submitted under Part 4, Council 
Procedure Rules, Paragraph 10 of the Constitution. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 2



 
Council - 29 September 2021 

 
 

 
4 

 

 

42.   NORTH WEST DEVON POLICE COMMANDER UPDATE 
 

Council received a presentation by Superintendent Toby Davies, Local Police Area 
Commander for North and West Devon regarding an update on the work of the 
police in the area.  He advised that it had been a challenging past 18 months which 
include G7 planning and summer policing. There had been a lot of pent up demand 
during this period. 18 new Police Officers would be in post across the area prior to 
Christmas, some of these officers were students and others had transferred from 
other Police force areas. The new officers would located within every sector across 
the force such as Beat Manager, neighbourhood, responsive and investigative 
teams. Compared to 2019, the number of calls made to 999 had increased 
considerably, however the level of crime had decreased by 8%.  In terms of crime 
per head of population, this area had the lowest level of crime in the South West 
force area. The level of detections was amongst the highest for the area and region. 
The force
[...]
Accounts, Annual Governance 
Statement and Letter of Representation be deferred and that a special meeting of 
the Governance Committee be arranged in the third week of October 2021 to receive 
the External Auditors report followed by an Extraordinary meeting of Council to 
receive the recommendations of the Governance Committee in relation to the 
Statement of Accounts, Annual Governance Statement and Letter of Representation.    
 

47.   PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT QUARTER 1 
2021/22 
 

Council considered the Performance and Financial Management report for Quarter 1 
of 2021/22 to the Strategy and Resources Committee on 6 September 2021 
(circulated previously). 
 

 (a)   Report of the Policy Development Committee  

  Councillor D. Spear, Vice Chair of the Policy Development 
Committee presented the Committee’s report on the 
Performance and Financial Management for Quarter 1 of 
2021/22 (circulated previously).  

 (b)   Report of meeting of the Strategy and Resources 
Committee  

  Councillor Worden, Chair of the Strategy and Resources 
Committee reported the recommendations of the Strategy and 
Resources Committee on the Performance and Financial 
Management for Quarter 1 of 2021/22 (circulated previously). 
 
It was moved by Councillor Worden and seconded by 

Page 17

Agenda Item 2



 
Council - 29 September 2021 

 
 

 
8 

 

Councillor D. Spear “that minute 60 (f) of the Strategy and 
Resources Committee held on 6 September 2021 regarding 
the Performance and Financial Management for Quarter 1 of 
2021/22 be adopted”. 
 
RESOLVED that minute 60 (f) of the Strategy and Resources 
Committee held on 6 September 2021 regarding the 
Performance and Financial Management for Quarter 1 of 
2021/22 be adopted. 

48.   UPDATE TO CONSTITUTION 
 

Council considered a report by the Solicitor and Data Protection Officer (circulated 
previously) regarding update to the Constitution. 
 
The Senior Solicitor and Monitoring Officer advised that as the Counc
[...]
nd adopted 
as follows: 
 

(i) 8 July 2021 

 (b)   Governance Committee  

  RESOLVED that the following minutes of the Governance 
Committee (circulated previously) be noted and adopted as 
follows: 
 

(i) 27 September 2021 

 (c)   Harbour Board  

  RESOLVED that the following minutes of the Harbour Board 
(circulated previously) be noted and adopted as follows: 
 

(i) 10 August 2021 

 (d)   Licensing and Community Safety Committee  

  RESOLVED that the following minutes of the Licensing and 
Community Safety Committee (circulated previously) be noted 
and adopted as follows: 
 

(i) 10 August 2021 

 (e)   Planning Committee  

  RESOLVED that the following minutes of the Planning 
Committee (circulated previously) be noted and adopted as 
follows: 
 

(i) 11 August 2021 
(ii) 1 September 2021 
(iii) 8 September 2021 

 
Council noted that Councillor Chesters had given her apologies 
for the meeting held on 1 September 2021. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 2



 
Council - 29 September 2021 

 
 

 
10 

 

 (f)   Policy Development Committee  

  RESOLVED that the following minutes of the Policy 
Development Committee (circulated previously) be noted and 
adopted as follows: 
 

(i) 9 September 2021 

 (g)   Strategy and Resources Committee  

  RESOLVED that the following minutes of the Strategy and 
Resources Committee (circulated previously) be noted and 
adopted as follows: 
 

(i) 2 August 2021 
(ii) 6 September 2021 

 
Chair 
The meeting ended at 7.44 pm 
 
NOTE: These minutes will be confirmed as a correct record at the next meeting of 
Council. 
 
 

Page 20

Agenda Item 2



 

Council - 5 October 2021 
 

1 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of NORTH DEVON COUNCIL held at Crematorium Meeting 
Room - North Devon Crematorium on Tuesday, 5th October, 2021 at 6.30 pm 
 
PRESENT: Members: 

 
 Councillor Hunt (Chair) 

 
 Councillors Barker, Biederman, Crabb, Davies, Gubb, Jenkins, Lane, 

Leaver, Lofthouse, Ley, Mack, Mackie, Orange, Pearson, 

Minutes of the meeting

Council - 24 November 2021

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL
Minutes of a meeting of NORTH DEVON COUNCIL held at Crematorium Meeting
Room - North Devon Crematorium on Wednesday, 24th November, 2021 at 6.30 pm
PRESENT:

Members:
Councillor Hunt (Chair)
Councillors Tucker, Biederman, Bulled, Bushell, Cann, Crabb,
Davies, Henderson, Jenkins, Lane, Leaver, Ley, Lofthouse, Mack,
Mackie, Orange, Phillips, Prowse, Roome, D. Spear, L. Spear,
Topps, Turton, Walker, Wilkinson, Worden and York
Officers:
Chief Executive, Senior Solicitor and Monitoring Officer and Director
of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive

64.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Barker, Campbell, Chesters,
Davis, Fowler, Gubb, Knight, Lovering, Luggar, Patrinos, Pearson, Saxby, Topham
and Yabsley.
65.

TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE
MEETING HELD ON 29 SEPTEMBER, 5 AND 20 OCTOBER 2021
(ATTACHED)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 29th September, 5th and 20th
October 2021 (circulated previously) be approved as correct records and signed by
the Chair.
66.

CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chair advised that the volunteer award events arranged by the North Devon
Voluntary Service had now been held and certificates distributed. The most recent of
which had been made to the foodbank volunteers.
67.

BUSINESS BROUGHT FORWARD BY OR WITH THE CONSENT
OF THE CHAIR

There were no items of business brought forward by or with the consent of the Chair.
68.

REPLIES TO ANY QUESTIONS SUBMITTED BY THE PUBLIC
AND/OR TO RECEIVE PETITIONS UNDER PART 4, COUNCIL
PROCEDURES RULES, PARAGRAPHS 8 AND 9 OF THE
1

Council - 24 November 2021

CONSTITUTION
There were no questions submitted by the Public, or Petitions received under part 4
of the Council Procedure Rules, Paragraph 8 and 9 of the Constitution.
69.

TO CONSIDER MOTIONS OF WHICH NOTICE HAS BEEN
SUBMITTED BY MEMBERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH PART 4,
COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES, PARAGRAPH 11 OF THE
CONSTITUTION
(a) To consider the following notice of motion from Councillor Walker.

Councillor Walker presented her notice of motion to Council.
The Chief Executive advised that legislation in relation to school uniforms had
received Royal Ascent.
The Leader advised that the Authority had funds available to help those in financial
need and the public could be signposted to these by the Members.
It was moved by Councillor Walker and seconded by Councillor Cann that the notice
of motion be adopted.
Following discussions, Councillor Walker as mover and Councillor Cann as seconder
agreed to take on board the addition “shoes” in the notice of motion.
RESOLVED that the Council asks the Government to bring forward
legislation, or statutory guidance, to make school uniform, including shoes,
affordable for all. We recognise the importance of uniform and the correct
wearing of it within schools as a social equaliser, but feel that at the moment
any parents are struggling to buy uniform, especially with the effects of the
pandemic and the way parents may have had to buy multiple uniform that
hasn’t been worn much before having to be replaced. We also ask that within
the school uniform policy that children are not penalised for minor
infringements of uniform policy due to parental hardship or the availability of
the correct uniform for that child. We would like to thank all our local schools
for providing thrift shops or exchange services within the schools and
recognise that these services are invaluable.

(b) To consider the following notice of motion from Councillor Lofthouse.
Councillor Lofthouse presented his notice of motion to Council.
It was moved by Councillor Lofthouse and seconded by Councillor Davies that the
notice of motion be adopted.
Councillor Worden requested that paragraphs (A)-(D) of the motion be presented to
Government and that paragraphs (E)-(F) be forwarded to the Joint Planning Policy
2

Council - 24 November 2021

Committee for consideration in conjunction with the works on the Joint Local
Development Plan.
Councillor Lofthouse, as the mover, and Councillor Davies, as the seconder of the
motion, took this amendment on board.
RESOLVED that:
(i) The following points be presented to Government;
(A) The government implements the RIBA’s proposals as submitted to
COP 26 without delay. This includes a requirement for the design
councils’ guide to better place-making to have priority as a material
consideration for planning decisions. As part of new developments
public facilities and infrastructure such as schools and health
provisions need to be provided as an integral part of the initial
construction.
(B) All government inspectors consider a holistic approach with
particular regard to the future consequences of climate change in the
planning appeals process.
(C) New developments should include processes which will enable
properties to have net zero CO2 emissions. Actions to include
rainwater harvesting and storage, SUDS to include natural filtration and
recycling for use within the development’s life, electrical power
provision to be renewable with at least 50% being produced on site or
within the immediate locality and developments to be provided with the
infrastructure to be EV charging ready.
(D) Building regulations include actions to make it mandatory to
insulate any new homes or additions to existing homes to a level that
meets a maximum energy consumption of <= 46kWh/m2/YR, with a
tapering reduction for future homes down to <=25kwhr/m2/YR by 2030.
(EuroPHitt criteria as an initial minimum).
(ii) That the following be presented to the Joint Planning Policy Committee for
consideration in conjunction with the Joint Local Plan:
(A) A training programme be instigated for officers and councillors that
are likely to be involved in any form of planning and construction
decisions or control, for the understanding and consistent application of
the National Design Guide.
(B) To consider the adoption of a Supplementary Planning Document
similar to that adopted by the Derbyshire Dales District Council.
https://www.derbyshiredales.gov.uk/your-council/newsandpublications/latest-news/3382-climate-change-supplementaryplanningdocument-adopted .”

3

Council - 24 November 2021

(c) To consider the following notice of motion from Councillor Wilkinson.
Councillor Wilkinson presented his notice of motion to Council.
It was moved by Councillor Wilkinson and seconded by Councillor Bushell that the
notice of motion be adopted.
The Chief Executive recommended that an addition be included in that a
representation be made to South West Water to request their five-year plan to
reduce sewerage discharge issues.
Councillor Wilkinson, as the mover, and Councillor Bushell, as the seconder of the
motion, took this amendment on board.
RESOLVED that the Council;
(i) Support the surfers against sewage campaign for an end to sewage
discharge into our bathing waters by 2030.
(ii)Ask our M.P. to support all measures to prevent untreated human waste
being released into our waterways.
(iii)Write to the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs
expressing our concerns about any discharge of raw sewage into North
Devon rivers or our beaches
(iv) Ask the Government to make full use of the existing regulatory powers
and restore the Environment Agency budgets in order to deliver the
necessary oversight.
(v) Write to South West Water to request their five-year plan to reduce
sewerage discharge issues.
Councillor Lofthouse left the meeting.
(d) To consider the following notice of motion from Councillor Roome.
Councillor Roome presented his notice of motion to Council.
It was moved by Councillor Roome and seconded by Councillor Biederman that it be
adopted with the amendment to paragraph (c) of the motion to include “(or with an
amended slogan in future if required)” following the words “Live, Love Local”.

RESOLVED that
(i)Request that NDC officers work closely with local business
organisations and smaller enterprises across North Devon to make

4

Council - 24 November 2021

them aware of Small Business Saturday and encourage them to be
part of it.
(ii) Ensure that Small Business Saturday is promoted thoroughly and
prominently on the Council’s website, social media channels and other
external communications.
(iii) Continue with our year round communications campaign to shop
locally under the slogan Live, Love, Local (or with an amended slogan
in future if required) which helps to promote local small businesses and
encourage residents and visitors to North Devon to buy local produce.
Council recognises that buying local produce reduces the carbon
footprint and helps in the fight against climate change.
(iv) Look for further ways to increase shopper numbers around Small
Business Saturday and in the lead up to Christmas.
(v) Press for a speed up in the provision of superfast broadband in our
rural areas.
70.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest received.
71.

CHAIR'S REPLIES TO ANY QUESTIONS TO COUNCIL BY
MEMBERS SUBMITTED UNDER PART 4, COUNCIL
PROCEDURES RULES, PARAGRAPH 10 OF THE
CONSTITUTION

There were no questions received by Members submitted under Part 4, Council and
Procedure Rules, Paragraph 10 of the Constitution.
72.

REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

Council considered and noted a report by the Leader of the Council (circulated
previously) regarding work that had been undertaken since the last Council meeting.
The Leader addressed Council and thanked the staff involved in the purchase of the
Green Lanes Shopping Centre. He also passed on his appreciation of those staff
and Members who had recently attended the funeral of Andrew Austen.
In response to questions from Members, the Chief Executive confirmed that:



Civil Enforcement Officers did not have the same powers as the Police. Place
makers were funded by the Government to provide assistance.
The board of Northern Devon Futures included staff of both Torridge and
North Devon Council, along with representatives of One Northern Devon,
Petroc, Local Employers etc. The aim of the Board was to co-ordinate
5

Council - 24 November 2021

resources and not replace governance or the Council. It did not affect the
decision-making of Council.
73.

QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS

There were no questions submitted by Members to the Leader or the Chair of a
Committee under Part 4, Council Procedure Rules, paragraph 10.4 of the
Constitution.
74.

PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT QUARTER 2
2021-22

Council considered the Performance and Financial Management report for Quarter 2
of 2021/22 to the Strategy and Resources Committee on 1 November 2021
(circulated previously).
(a)

Report by Policy Development Committee
Councillor D. Spear, Vice Chair of the Policy Development
Committee presented the Committee’s report on the
Performance and Financial Management for Quarter 2 of
2021/22 (circulated previously).

(b)

Report of meeting of the Strategy and Resources
Committee
Councillor Worden, Chair of the Strategy and Resources
Committee reported the recommendations of the Strategy and
Resources Committee on the Performance and Financial
Management for Quarter 2 of 2021/22 (circulated previously).
It was moved by Councillor Worden and seconded by
Councillor Wilkinson “that minute 78 (f) the report of the
Strategy and Resources Committee held on 1 November 2021
regarding the Performance and Financial Management for
Quarter 2 of 2021/22 be adopted”.
RESOLVED that minute 78 (f) the report of the Strategy and
Resources Committee held on 1 November 2021 regarding the
Performance and Financial Management for Quarter 2 of
2021/22 be adopted.

75.

MID YEAR TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 2021-22

Council considered the Mid-Year Treasury Management Report for 2021/22 to the
Strategy and Resources Committee on 1 November 2021 (circulated previously).
(a)

Report by Policy Development Committee
Councillor D Spear, Chair of the Policy Development
6

Council - 24 November 2021

Committee presented the Committee’s report on the Mid-Year
Treasury Management Report 2021/22 (circulated previously).
(b)

Report of meeting of the Strategy and Resources
Committee
Councillor Worden, Chair of the Strategy and Resources
Committee reported the recommendations of the Strategy and
Resources Committee on the Mid-Year Treasury Management
Report 2021/22 (circulated previously).
It was moved by Councillor Worden and seconded by
Councillor Walker that “minute 79 of the Strategy and
Resources Committee held on 1 November 2021 regarding the
Mid-Year Treasury Management Report 2021/22 be adopted”
RESOLVED that minute 79 of the Strategy and Resources
Committee held on 1 November 2021 regarding the Mid-Year
Treasury Management Report 2021/22 be adopted.

76.

APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS FROM 2023-24

The Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive addressed Council in relation
to the Appointment of External Auditors from 2023-24 report (circulated previously).
Councillor Roome, Chair of the Governance Committee reported on the
recommendations of the Governance Committee regarding the Appointment of
External Auditors from 2023-24 (circulated previously).
It was moved by Councillor Roome, and seconded by Councillor Biederman that the
recommendation in report stating “that North Devon Council opted into the national
scheme for auditor appointments from April 2023 and the proposal from Public
Sector Audit Appointments be formally accepted”.
RESOLVED that North Devon Council opted into the national scheme
for auditor appointments from April 2023 and the proposal from Public
Sector Audit Appointments be formally accepted.
77.

REPORT OF LEAD MEMBER FOR CLIMATE CHANGE

The Lead Member for Climate Change was not present to report his update.
It was agreed that an update from the Lead Member for Climate Change would be
circulated via email to all Members.
78.

REPORT OF LEAD MEMBER FOR THE ENVIRONMENT

Councillor D Spear presented the Report of the Lead Member for the Environment
(circulated previously) on behalf of the Lead Member.
7

Council - 24 November 2021

Councillor Crabb noted that the report could have contained more practical
information and statistics on electric vehicles etc.
RESOLVED that the Report of the Lead Member for the Environment
(circulated previously) be noted.
79.

MINUTES OF COMMITTEES
(a)

Building Control Joint Committee
RESOLVED that the following minutes of the
Building Control Joint Committee (circulated
previously) be noted and adopted as follows:
(i)

(b)

4 November 2021

Governance Committee
RESOLVED that the following minutes of the
Governance Committee (circulated previously) be
noted and adopted as follows:
(i)
(ii)

(c)

20 October 2021
16 November 2021

Licensing and Community Safety Committee
RESOLVED that the following minutes of the
Licensing and Community Safety Committee
(circulated previously) be noted and adopted as
follows:
(i)

(d)

19 October 2021

Planning Committee
RESOLVED that the following minutes of the
Planning Committee (circulated previously) be
noted and adopted as follows:
(i)

(e)

13 October 2021

Policy Development Committee
RESOLVED that the following minutes of the
Policy Development Committee (circulated
previously) be noted and adopted as follows:
(i)

18 November 2021
8

Council - 24 November 2021

(f)

Strategy and Resources Committee
RESOLVED that the following minutes of the
Strategy and Resources Committee (circulated
previously) be noted and adopted as follows:
(i)
(ii)

4 October 2021
1 November 2021:
a) Minute 81(c.): Approval and
Release of Section 106 Public
Open Space Funds –
Barnstaple, Chulmleigh, Newton
Tracey and Witheridge.
b) Minutes 82: Gambling
Statement of Principles.

Chair
The meeting ended at 8.09 pm
NOTE: These minutes will be confirmed as a correct record at the next meeting of
Council.

9

